

# RatingsDirect®

---

**Summary:**

## Queen Creek, Arizona; General Obligation; Miscellaneous Tax; Sales Tax

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Daniel Golliday, Dallas 214-505-7552; [daniel.golliday@spglobal.com](mailto:daniel.golliday@spglobal.com)

**Secondary Contact:**

Kyron Smith, Chicago 4649271564; [kyron.smith@spglobal.com](mailto:kyron.smith@spglobal.com)

### Table Of Contents

---

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Related Research

## Summary:

# Queen Creek, Arizona; General Obligation; Miscellaneous Tax; Sales Tax

### Credit Profile

US\$69.65 mil excise tax bnds ser 2024 due 08/01/2054

*Long Term Rating* AA+/Stable New

Queen Creek Twn excise tax and state shared rev obs

*Long Term Rating* AA+/Stable Affirmed

Queen Creek Twn excise tax and st shared rev rfdg obligated

*Long Term Rating* AA+/Stable Affirmed

Queen Creek Twn ICR

*Long Term Rating* AA+/Stable Affirmed

### Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' long-term rating to Town of Queen Creek, Ariz.'s estimated \$69.7 million series 2024 excise tax and state-shared revenue obligations.
- At the same time, we affirmed our 'AA+' long-term rating on the city's existing excise tax and state-shared revenue obligations.
- The outlook is stable.

### Security

Installment payments by the town under a purchase agreement between the town and the trustee secure the excise tax revenue obligations. Payments are not subject to appropriation and are secured by a first lien on the town's excise taxes, which include transaction privilege (sales), state-shared sales, income, and vehicle license taxes, franchise fees, licenses and permits, charges for services, and construction sales tax.

Proceeds from the 2024 pledged revenue obligations will partially finance the construction of three public safety related facilities and various road projects.

### Credit overview

The obligations' credit profile reflects very strong provisions, supported by an additional bonds test (ABT) that requires a maximum annual debt service (MADS) coverage of 3.00x as well as pro forma MADS coverage that we characterized as very strong at 6.32x. It also reflects the broad taxing boundary on taxable goods in which pledged revenues are levied, given the city's growing footprint and exceptional population gains. Queen Creek also functions as the retail center for the unincorporated San Tan Valley allowing the town to capture additional revenue from the sale of local taxable goods and services.

We think positive sales tax revenue trends combined with substantial economic development will continue to spur

## Summary: Queen Creek, Arizona; General Obligation; Miscellaneous Tax; Sales Tax

consumer spending supporting generally stable key credit factors in the near term. Given the city's current coverage levels and lack of material debt plans, we assess that the coverage will remain at least very strong in the near term, with substantial cushion to withstand potential fluctuations should any potential risks materialize related to unforeseen external or internal circumstances.

For more information on the city's general creditworthiness, see our analysis, published Sept. 27, 2024, on RatingsDirect.

The rating further reflects our view of the senior-lien obligations, including:

- Strong economic base, with a local population of more than 83,000 that continues to experience annual gains well above national and state averages, above-average income levels, expanding labor pool, and its integration within the largest economic center in the state. We expect that continued population increase and robust growth prospects will further bolster the town's economic trajectory;
- Very strong coverage and liquidity assessment based on a 3.00x ABT, with 2024 unaudited collections providing 6.32x MADS coverage. Annual average debt service coverage (DSC), in our opinion, is very strong at 10.75x. Annualized DSC, with 0% growth applied, will range from 6.32x-25.14x through maturity (2055). MADS occurs in fiscal 2026 and slightly declines through maturity, further supporting our expectation that coverage will remain very strong in the near term. Based on our stress scenarios, we calculate that the town could withstand a 53%, or \$84.8 million, decline in pledged revenues before MADS coverage would decline to less than 3x. Given the town's near-term debt plans of approximately \$75 million, we assess coverage levels will slightly moderate to 6.28x based on 2024 unaudited collections and remain very strong;
- Low volatility of the pledged revenue stream supported by our view of the revenue stream's diversity and historical performance through economic cycles, which increased at a compound annual rate of 13% the past 17 years;
- Close relationship between the excise tax pledge and the obligor's creditworthiness given that the flow of funds leads to a one-notch upward limitation compared with the town's general creditworthiness. The close linkage with Queen Creek's general creditworthiness does not constrain the credit factors of the pledged revenue structure.

### Environmental, social, and governance

Similar to other Arizona local governments, Queen Creek is exposed to natural capital risks from persistent drought conditions and water-supply stress and long-term physical climate risks such as extreme heat exposure, which could ultimately affect future pledged revenue growth. For more information on our view how the state is managing these risks, see "Arizona Water Utility And Local Governments Credit Brief: Future Rating Stability Boils Down To Managing Supply Variability," published Nov. 9, 2023. We recognize that Queen Creek has addressed natural capital risks from water-supply stress through proactive efforts that secured a reliable source of renewable water that is projected meet increasing customer demand and maintain its statutory 100-year supply requirement for projected development. The town purchased perpetual water rights on the Colorado River and is aggressively continuing its acquisition of water-supply assets such as the Bartlett Dam Project and Harquahala Basin purchase. While the town does not have a designation of assured water supply certificate, it expects to become a designated provider by 2030. Compared with other areas in the U.S., the town's strong population growth presents a social opportunity as service costs are spread across a larger base and ongoing economic development translates to tax base growth and consumer spending. However, these benefits are somewhat mitigated by the increasing service and infrastructure demands of a growing

## Summary: Queen Creek, Arizona; General Obligation; Miscellaneous Tax; Sales Tax

community, leading to potentially higher operating costs and continued need for capital investment.

### Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view of the bonds' very strong coverage supported by continued pledged revenue growth as well as our expectation that the town's economic growth trends.

#### Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if coverage levels for the obligation dilutes significantly, either due to issuance of parity debt or reduction in pledged revenue, such that coverage is no longer sustained at very strong levels, or if the city's general creditworthiness deteriorates.

#### Upside scenario

All else equal, we could raise the rating if the city's economy continues to grow, strengthening underlying economic metrics leading to improvements in key economic metrics affecting the pledged revenue stream. We could also raise the rating if the city maintains coverage at extraordinarily high levels on a sustained basis through economic cycles.

### Queen Creek, Arizona--key credit metrics

	Metric
<b>Economic data</b>	
Economy	Strong
EBI level per capita % of U.S.	109
Population (obligor)	83,700
Population (MSA)	5,015,678
<b>Financial data</b>	
Revenue volatility	Low
Coverage and liquidity	Very Strong
Baseline coverage assessment	ABT
MADS coverage (x)	6.32
MADS year	2026
Annual debt service coverage (x)	7.82
3-year pledged revenue change (%)	43.39
<b>Bond provisions</b>	
ABT (x)	3.00
ABT type	MADS
ABT period	Historical
DSRF type	None
<b>Obligor relationship</b>	
Obligor linkage	Close
PL rating limit (number of notches above OC)	1

Data points and ratios may reflect analytical adjustments. EBI--Effective buying income. MSA--Metropolitan statistical area. MADS--Maximum annual debt service. ABT--Additional bonds test. DSRF--Debt service reserve fund. PL--Priority lien. OC--Obligor creditworthiness. N/A--Not available. 3-pronged test--MADS, 10% of principal, or 125% of average annual debt service.

## Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at [www.spglobal.com/ratings](http://www.spglobal.com/ratings) for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at [www.capitaliq.com](http://www.capitaliq.com). All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at [www.spglobal.com/ratings](http://www.spglobal.com/ratings).

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.spglobal.com/ratings](http://www.spglobal.com/ratings) (free of charge), and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees](http://www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees).

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.